

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0657
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. CVCV057831

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Adam Klein,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Iowa Public Information Board,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

**Burlington Police Department and Iowa Department of
Public Safety, Division of Criminal Investigations,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD*

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Shefali Aurora
ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
Shefali.Aurora@aclu-ia.org

Nicholas D. Ott
Ott Law DSM
309 E 5th St Unit 201
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (765) 337-1987
OttLawDSM@gmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED
FOR REVIEW.....6**

ARGUMENT9

I. Klein Is “A Person Or Party Who Has Exhausted All Adequate Administrative Remedies”9

 A. The IAPA grants the right of judicial review of contested cases to a “person or party” who has exhausted judicial review10

 B. Klein was not required to intervene in the case below to have standing to bring his judicial review action.....12

II. Klein Has Standing to Challenge the Denial of all Public Records Included in his Underlying Complaint.....21

III. Declaratory Relief is Expressly Available Under the IAPA, and Klein Properly Sought Declaratory Relief in his Petition for Judicial Review.27

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa District Court</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	9, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>City of Des Moines v. Iowa Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 911 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2018).....	18
<i>Des Moines Flying Serv., Inc. v. Aerial Servs., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016).....	11, 25
<i>Dickey v. Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Bd.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2020).....	23-25
<i>Dolezal v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 326 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1982)	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	24
<i>Fisher v. Iowa Bd. of Optometry Exam’rs</i> , 476 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1991)	9, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	27
<i>Pub. Employment Relations Bd. v. Stohr</i> , 279 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1979)	9, 12-15
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979).....	21
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999)	11
<i>State v. Tesch</i> , 704 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2005)	11
<i>Tredway v. Sioux City & P.R. Co.</i> , 39 Iowa 663 (1874)	9, 12, 13, 16, 17

Iowa Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.11.....	12
-------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 17A.17.....	12
Iowa Code § 17A.18.....	12
Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 22.2	24, 26
Iowa Code § 22.10	24
Iowa Code § 23.5	19, 24
Iowa Code § 23.6	20
Iowa Code § 23.10	18, 20, 25
Iowa Code § 147	19
Iowa Code § 148	19
Iowa Code § 272	19
Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	20
Iowa Administrative Regulations	
Iowa Admin. Code R. 653—1.2(17A).....	19
Other Authorities	
1A Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> , § 21:1 (7th ed. 2009)	11
